Maine law.
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PEPPERELL MANUFACTURING CO.-DIDDEFORD FlEE 1"""8. CO. 

An act to increase the capital stock of thc Pepperell Manufactu1'ing Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and HOIlse of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

The Pepperell :Manufacturing Oompany is hereby allowed to 
increase its capital stock from one million to twelve hundred 
thousand dollars; and this act shall take effect when the same 
shall be accepted by the stockholders, at an annnal or other 
meeting called for the pUl'posc. 

[Approved March 14, 1856.] 

An act to incorporate the Biddeford Fire Insurance Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature (tssembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. John M. Goodwin, Edmunc1 Perkins, Daniel E. 
Somes, Leonurc1 Anc1rews, Jonathan Tuck, Ec1ward H. O. Hoop­
er, George H. Adams, Thomas K. Lane, James Sawyer, Elias 
Harmon, Luther Bryant anc1 Daniel B. Emerson, their associates 
anc1 successors, are hereby constitutcc1 and made a corpo.rution, 
by the name of the Biddeforc1 Fire Insurance Oompn,ny, for the 
pUl'pose of insuring any c1cscription of property, real or per­
sonal, agains t loss or damage by fire, originating in any cause 
other than design in the assured; with all the powers and 
pl'ivileges, anc1 subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabili­
ties, set forth in the seventy-sixth and seventy-ninth chapters of 
the revised statuteg, and in all other general laws of this 
state, which are now in force, or which may hereafter be enact­
ed, relating to such corporations. 

SJWT. 2. '1'he said corporation may issue policics of insur­
ance as a mutual insurance company, whcnever one hunched 
applications for insurance shall havc been rcceived and accept­
cd; but no such insurance shall be made, to an amount exceed­
ing threc-fourths of thc value of the building or other propcrty 
insured. 

SECT. 3. All property, real or personal, insured by said 
corporation as a lllutual insurance company, shall be dividod 
into two separate and distinct classes. The prcmium notes of 
cach class of risks shall be holden and assessec1 to pay only 
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